

No.

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2024

---

GIANNI MONTAY MINNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

Chance Cammack  
(Counsel of Record)  
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Malia Castillo  
Research and Writing Specialist

Julia L. O'Connell  
Federal Public Defender

Office of Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Oklahoma  
One West Third Street, Ste. 1225  
Tulsa, OK 74103  
(918) 581-7656  
fax (918) 581-7630

Counsel for Petitioner

June 25, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>Page</u></b>	
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PREVIOUS OPINIONS AND ORDERS .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
2.    DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	4
3.    TENTH CIRCUIT APPEAL PROCEEDINGS .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT:	
I.    THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT AND SEVERELY FLAWED.....	9
A. THERE WERE INSUFFICIENT FACTS TO FIND REASONABLE SUSPICION.....	9
B. THE CONCLUSION REACHED BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS ITS PRECEDENT AND INADEQUATELY EXPLAINS A NEW HOLDING.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

APPENDIX (SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER):

A: *United States v. Minners*, No. 23-5066 (10th Cir. April 2, 2024)

B: Order Denying Suppression (District Court Doc. 43)

C: District Court Judgment (District Court Doc. 72)

D: Transcript of Suppression Hearing Order

E: Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 101 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 94 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11-13
<i>United States v. Lazos</i> , 314 Fed. App'x 127 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. McHugh</i> , 639 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 713 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Minners</i> , No. 23-5066 (10th Cir. April 2, 2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 9, 10
 <u>Statutes and Federal Rules</u>	 <u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
 <u>Supreme Court Rules</u>	 <u>Page</u>
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	9

## **PREVIOUS OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit issued an Order and Judgment on April 2, 2024, denying a direct appeal in which the Petitioner was the Appellant/Defendant. *See United States v. Minners*, No. 23-5066 (10th Cir. 2024). (Appendix A).<sup>1</sup>

The direct appeal sought reversal of a Judgment in a Criminal Case filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, in *United States v. Gianni Montay Minners*, Case No. 22-CR-214-GKF-1. (Appendix C).
